

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, on behalf of itself,
its staff, physicians and patients and CAITLIN
GUSTAFSON, M.D., on behalf of herself and
her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of the
State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the
Idaho State Senate; and the SIXTY-SIXTH
IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Supreme Court Docket No. 49615-2022

INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON ISSUES SET FOR HEARING

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN
Chief of Civil Litigation

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB #10597
DAYTON P. REED, ISB #10775
Deputy Attorneys General
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0010
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov
dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondent State of Idaho

Daniel W. Bower, ISB #7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, Idaho 83686
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

Monte Neil Stewart, ISB #8129
11000 Cherwell Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents

Michael J. Bartlett, ISB #5496
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP
1002 W Franklin St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
michael@bartlettfrench.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Alan E. Schoenfeld
Michelle N. Diamond
Rachel E. Craft
Cindy Y. Pan
Samuel J. McHale
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com
cindy.pan@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Joseph H. Rosenberg
Ann E. Himes
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
joseph.rosenberg@wilmerhale.com
annie.himes@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Vikram P. Iyer
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
vikram.iyer@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

I INTRODUCTION1

II ARGUMENT2

 A. This Court Should End Immediately the Stay of Implementation of the
 Heartbeat Act2

 1. *Dobbs* and the strong basis of the Heartbeat Act’s private enforcement
 provision defeat the Petitioners’ separation-of-powers argument.4

 2. The Petitioners’ “special law” argument is also baseless.9

 3. Because the Petitioners are making only a facial and not an as-applied
 challenge to the Heartbeat Act, their “informational privacy” argument
 fails.....11

 4. Because the Petitioners are making only a facial and not an as-applied
 challenge to the Heartbeat Act, their “vague penalties” argument fails12

 5. Because the Petitioners refuse to see that abortion is different,
 their “equal protection” argument is valueless13

 6. It is highly likely that this Court will decline the Petitioners’ invitation
 to conjure out of the Idaho Constitution a *Roe*-like “right” to abortion14

 7. Because it is highly likely that this Court will enter a final judgment
 upholding the Heartbeat Act against all challenges, it would be
 an abuse of discretion to further stay its implementation16

 B. Factual Development is Unnecessary Where the Petitioners’
 Constitutional Challenges are Facial and Demand Complete
 Constitutional Invalidation of Both the Heartbeat Act and the
 Trigger Law.17

III CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 331, 130 S. Ct. 876, 893 (2010).....	18
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Omundson</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00305-DCN, 2022 WL 1125357, at *10 (D. Idaho Apr. 14, 2022).....	2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. --, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (June 24, 2022).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684, 697 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 133, 127 S. Ct. 1610, 1619 (2007).....	15
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 151 Idaho 882, 884, 265 P.3d 495, 497 (2011).....	12
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285, 292 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub.l'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750, 770 n.11, 108 S. Ct. 2138, 100 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Mead v. Arnel</i> , 117 Idaho 660, 662, 667, 670, 791 P.2d 410, 412, 417, 420 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</i> , 117 Idaho 706, 709, 791 P.2d 1285, 1288 (1990).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795, 803 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998).....	12

State v. Korsen,
138 Idaho 706, 712, 69 P.3d 126, 132 (2003).....19

United States v. Marcavage,
609 F.3d 264, 27391 (3d Cir. 2010).....19

United States v. Treasury Employees,
513 U.S. 454, 477–478, 115 S.Ct. 1003 (1995).....18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7, 20, 129 S. Ct. 365, 374 (2008).....2

IDAHO CODE

I.C. § 18-6013, 17

I.C. § 18-622 (“Trigger Law”).....1, 3, 17, 18, 21

I.C. § 67–5218.....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SB 1309 (“Heartbeat Act”)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 21
